

LISTED ON 16.01.2017
COURT NO. 5
ITEM NO. 44

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 21393-21394 AND
21397 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2 IN SLP(C) NOS. 21393-94 OF 2013

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 IN SLP(C) NO. 21397 OF 2013

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

The Deputy Inspector General

...Petitioner

-Versus-

P. Srinivasa Reddy & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.07.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay
as well as on the Special Leave Petitions.”*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents through Regd. A.D. Post. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of common Respondent No. 2 in the matters above mentioned, but has not filed counter affidavit. Service upon common Respondent No. 3 is complete by way of dasti service, but no one has entered appearance, so far.

It is submitted that common Respondent No. 1 in the matters above mentioned has expired and his Lrs. are brought on record vide Order dated 03.11.2015 of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers. Accordingly, cause title has been amended and included in the SLP paper books. Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 1.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Registrar Court on 07.01.2016 and when lastly listed on 29.02.2016, the following Order was passed:

“Respondent No.2 has filed the vakalatnama in the year 2013 but till date he has failed to file the counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.3 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 1 has already been brought on record vide order dated 3.11.2015 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.”

The matters above mentioned are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate

Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR