

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21393-21394/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-03-2012 in RP No. 154/2010 30-03-2012 in RP No. 548/2011 30-03-2012 in RFA No. 1382/2005 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P.SRINIVASA REDDY (D) BY LRS. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA 1/2012

WITH

SLP(C) No. 21397/2013 (IV-A)

( FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 1/2013)

Date : 13-03-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.M. Nataraj, ASG  
Mr. K. Radha Krishnan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shanker Divate, Adv.  
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balaramdas, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Mr. Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Darpan K.M., Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.  
Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

During the course of hearing, the learned Additional Solicitor General has placed reliance on the G.O. dated 17 December 2008 issued by the Government of Karnataka (Annexure P-4) according approval for the grant of 220 acres of vacant land comprised in Survey No. 55 of Taralu Village to the CRPF in partial modification of an earlier Government Order dated 5 July 1994.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the first respondent submits that in pursuance of the order passed by the High Court in Regular First appeal No. 1382 of 2005, the first respondent obtained possession of the land in the course of execution ( Execution Petition No. 129 of 2007).

Having regard to the rival submissions, we are of the view that it would be appropriate to direct the State Government to file an affidavit in these proceedings clarifying the factual position. Let the affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks from today.

List on 10 April 2019.

Until further orders, there shall be stay of the contempt proceedings (bearing CCC. No. 143 of 2018) before the High Court.

(NEELAM GULATI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
BRANCH OFFICER